the Group's exposures to market risk and financial risk are kept at a minimum level, the Group has
not used any derivatives or other financial instruments for hedging purposes. The Group does not
hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

25.1 Market risk

a) Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group’s operations are primarily carried o ut in RMB. The functional currency of the Group is
mainly RMB. The Group continues to conduct its sales mainly in RMB and make payments in RMB.
In addition, the Group ’s borrowings are mainly denominated in RMB. The Group is exposed to
currency risk primarily arising from the fluctuations on RMB against EUR. Currently, the Group does
not have foreign currency hedging policy.

The following table demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the
exchange rate of EUR/RMB for the twelve months periods for the financial years, with all other

8/17/2018 htmlmerge - Tue Apr 16 03:31:26 EDT 2013

file:///C:/blp/data/DSWD000000002083483441.htm 46/69

variables held constant.

If the RMB had strengthened against EUR by 10% then this would be have had the following impact:

Profit for the year Equity
EUR’000 EUR’000

31 December 2011 (415) (415)
31 December 2012 (238) (238)

If the RMB had weakened against EUR by 10% then this would be have had the following impact:

Profit for the year Equity
EUR’000 EUR’000

31 December 2011 415 415
31 December 2012 238 238

b) Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates principally to its interest bearing borrowings from
banks. Interest-bearing loans from banks bear floating interest rates and thus exposing the Group to
cash flow interest rate risk. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the borrowings are
disclosed in Note 13.

At the following financial position dates, if interest rates had changed by 100 basis points (“bp”), with

all other variables held constant, the profit or loss before tax would have been increased/(decreased)
by the amount shown below:

Basis Points 2012 2011